

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC14-1265  
(Consolidated with Case Nos.  
SC14-1266 and SC14-1267)

L.T. Case No.: 5D12-3823

LEWIS BROOKE BARTRAM,  
THE PLANTATION AT PONTE  
VEDRA, INC., and PATRICIA J. BARTRAM

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER THE  
PLANTATION AT PONTE VEDRA, INC.**

Joel S. Perwin, P.A.  
169 E. Flagler Street  
Suite 1422  
Miami, FL 33131  
Tel.: (305) 779-6090  
Fax: ((305) 779-6095  
E-Mail: jperwin@perwinlaw.com

By: Joel S. Perwin  
Fla. Bar No.: 316814

JOEL S. PERWIN, P.A.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 1

II. ISSUE ON APPEAL ..... 8

WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN  
HOLDING THAT U.S. BANK'S ASSERTION OF  
RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY WAS NOT  
TIME-BARRLED. .... 8

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 9

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 14

V. ARGUMENT ..... 14

THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT  
U.S. BANK'S ASSERTION OF RIGHTS IN THE  
PROPERTY WAS NOT TIME-BARRLED. .... 14

VI. CONCLUSION ..... 42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

SERVICE LIST

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allie v. Ionata</i> , 503 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 1987) .....	21
<i>Arbisser v. Gelbelman</i> , 286 A.D. 2d 693, 730 N.Y.S. 2d 157 (2001), <i>leave to appeal denied</i> , 97 N.Y. 2d 612, 769 N.E. 2d 352 (2002) .....	36
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 636 So. 2d 1342 (Fla. 1994) .....	25
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Lynn</i> , 2013 WL 8357641 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Oct. 9, 2013) .....	32
<i>Barnwell v. Hanson</i> , 57 S.E. 2d 348 (Ga Ct. App. 1950) .....	36
<i>Burney v. Citigroup Global Markets Realty Corp.</i> , 244 SW 3d 900 (Tex. Ct. App. 2008) .....	35
<i>Bush v. Schiavo</i> , 885 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1121 (2005) .....	25
<i>Cadle Co. II, Inc. v. Fountain</i> , 281 P.3d 1158 (Nev. 2009) .....	35, 36
<i>Cadle Co. v. Rhoades</i> , 978 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008) .....	1, 32
<i>Callan v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co.</i> , 11 F. Supp. 3d 761 (S.D. Tex. 2014) .....	27

*Capital Bank v. Needle*,  
596 So. 2d 1134 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) ..... 30

*Central Home Trust Co. of Elizabeth v. Lippincott*,  
392 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980) ..... 35

*Chassan Professional Wall Covering, Inc. v. Victor Frankel, Inc.*,  
608 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) ..... 14

*Clawson v. GMAC Mortgage, LLC*,  
2013 WL 1948128 (S.D. Tex. May 9, 2013) ..... 36

*Clayton National, Inc. v. Guldi*,  
763 N.V.S. 2d 493 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003) ..... 36

*Coral Cadillac v. Stephens*,  
867 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 4th DCA),  
*review dismissed*,  
884 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 2004) ..... 41

*Cross v. Federal National Mortgage Ass'n*,  
359 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978) ..... 23

*Curran v. Houston*,  
66 N.E. 228 (Ill. 1903) ..... 36

*David v. Sun Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n*,  
461 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 1984) ..... 39

*Davis v. Monahan*,  
832 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 2002) ..... 5, 25

*deCancino v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.*,  
283 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1973) ..... 21

*De Huy v. Osborne*,  
96 Fla. 435, 118 So. 161 (1928) ..... 22

<i>Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas v. Beauvais</i> , 2014 WL 1869412 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Jan. 29, 2014) .....	32
<i>Diaz v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Co.</i> , 2014 WL 4351411 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 2, 2014) .....	30
<i>DiSalvo v. SunTrust Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 115 So. 3d 438 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013) .....	40
<i>Dobbs v. Sea Isle Hotel</i> , 56 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1952) .....	5
<i>Dorta v. Wilmington Trust National Bank Ass'n</i> , 2014 WL 1152917 (S.D. Fla. March 24, 2014) .....	14, 33
<i>Driessen-Rieke v. Steckman</i> , 409 N.W. 2d 50 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987) .....	36
<i>Durie v. Hanson</i> , 691 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997) .....	30
<i>EMC Mortgage Corp. v. Patella</i> , 279 A.D. 2d 604, 720 N.Y.S. 2d 161 (2001) .....	36, 37
<i>Espinoza v. Countrywide Home Loans Servicing, L.P.</i> , 2014 WL 3845795 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 5, 2014) .....	32, 33
<i>Evergrene Partners, Inc. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 143 So. 3d 954 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014) .....	34
<i>Fantasy &amp; Faux Inc. v. Webb</i> , 834 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003) .....	30
<i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Southwest Florida Retirement Center, Inc.</i> , 707 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 1998) .....	25

<i>Federal National Mortgage Ass'n v. Mebane</i> , 208 A.D. 892, 618 N.Y.S. 2d 88 (1994) .....	36
<i>Froman v. Kirland</i> , 753 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999), <i>review denied</i> , 766 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 2000) .....	14
<i>Gomez v. Village of Pinecrest</i> , 41 So. 3d 180 (Fla. 2010) .....	25
<i>Greene v. Bursey</i> , 733 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) .....	1
<i>Hancock v. Board of Public Instruction of Charlotte County</i> , 158 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 1963) .....	25
<i>HCA Health Services of Florida, Inc. v. Hillman</i> , 906 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004), <i>review denied</i> , 904 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 2005) .....	5
<i>Hearndon v. Graham</i> , 767 So. 2d 1179, 1185 (Fla. 2000) .....	5, 25
<i>Hume v. G.L. Miller Bond &amp; Mortgage Co.</i> , 118 So. 3 (Fla. 1928) .....	40
<i>In re Estate of Smith</i> , 685 So. 2d 1206 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Scruggs v. Wilson</i> , 520 U.S. 1265 (1997) .....	22
<i>Isaacs v. Deutsch</i> , 80 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 1955) .....	1

<i>Johnson v. Samson Construction Corp.</i> , 704 A.2d 866 (Me. 1997) .....	27
<i>Jones v. State ex rel. City of Winter Haven</i> , 870 So. 2d 52, 55-56 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003) .....	23
<i>Kaan v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 981 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (S.D. Fla. 2013) .....	33
<i>Kalway v. Singletary</i> , 708 So. 2d 267(Fla. 1998) .....	25
<i>Khan v. GBAK Properties, Inc.</i> , 371 S.W. 3d 347 (Tex. Ct. App. 2012) .....	36
<i>Knight Energy Services, Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 660 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995), <i>review denied</i> , 670 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 1996) .....	23
<i>Kreiss Potassium Phosphate Co. v. Knight</i> , 98 Fla. 1004,124 So. 751 (1929) .....	35
<i>Lanigan v. Lanigan</i> , 78 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 1955) .....	22, 23-24
<i>Larson v. Larson P.A. v. TSE Industries, Inc.</i> , 22 So. 3d 36 (Fla. 2009) .....	5
<i>Lasky v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 296 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1974) .....	20, 21
<i>Librun v. Griffis</i> , 808 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) .....	30

<i>Major League Baseball v. Morsani</i> , 790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001) .....	22, 24
<i>Makar v. Investors Real Estate Management, Inc.</i> , 553 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) .....	14
<i>Matos v. Bank of New York</i> , 2014 WL 3734578 (S.D. Fla. July 28, 2014) .....	33
<i>McBride v. Pratt &amp; Whitney</i> , 909 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005) .....	5
<i>Medical Data Systems, Inc. v. Coastal Ins. Group, Inc.</i> , 139 So. 3d 394 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014) .....	9
<i>Mims v. Reid</i> , 98 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 1957) .....	22
<i>Mitchell v. Federal Land Bank of St. Louis</i> , 174 S.W 2d 671 (Ark. 1943) .....	36
<i>Monte v. Tipton</i> , 612 So. 2d 714 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993) .....	1
<i>Moonlit Waters Apartments, Inc. v. Cauley</i> , 666 So. 2d 898 (Fla. 1996) .....	41
<i>Murphy v. HSBC Bank USA</i> , 2014 WL 1653081 (S.D. Tex. April 23, 2014) .....	36
<i>Nardone v. Reynolds</i> , 333 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1976) .....	24
<i>Nussey v. Caufield</i> , 146 So. 2d 779 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962) .....	24



<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Lee</i> , 507 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987) .....	39
<i>Olympia Mortgage Corp. v. Pugh</i> , 774 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000), <i>review denied</i> , 791 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2001) .....	24, 36
<i>Parise v. Citizens National Bank</i> , 438 So. 2d 1020 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983) .....	35
<i>Paul Londe &amp; Associates, Inc. v. Rathert</i> , 522 S.W. 2d 609 (Mo. Ct. App. 1975) .....	36
<i>Pettijohn v. Dade County</i> , 446 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984) .....	14
<i>Pici v. First Union National Bank of Florida</i> , 621 So. 2d 732(Fla. 2d DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 629 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 1993) .....	35
<i>PNC Bank, N.A. v. Neal</i> , 2013 WL 5779048 (Fla. 1st DCA Oct. 25, 2013) .....	30
<i>Pomponio v. Claridge of Pompano Condominium, Inc.</i> , 378 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1979) .....	39
<i>Poole v. Aurora Loan Services, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 3378344 (M.D. Fla. June 30, 2014) .....	34
<i>Quality Roof Services, Inc. v. Intervest National Bank</i> , 21 So. 3d 883 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009) .....	23
<i>Quinerly v. Dundee Corp.</i> , 159 Fla. 219, 31 So. 2d 533 (1947) .....	39

<i>Raymond James Financial Services, Inc. v. Philips,</i> 126 So. 3d 186 (Fla. 2013) .....	9
<i>Reed v. Lincoln,</i> 731 So. 2d 104 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) .....	39
<i>Romero v. SunTrust Mortgage, Inc.,</i> 2014 WL 1623703 (S.D. Fla. April 22, 2014) .....	34
<i>Rones v. Charlisa, Inc.,</i> 948 So. 2d 878 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007) .....	35
<i>Ros v. Lasalle Bank National Ass'n,</i> 2014 WL 3974558 (S.D. Fla. July 18, 2014) .....	34
<i>Rosenstein v. Rosenstein,</i> 976 So. 2d 1148 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008) .....	39
<i>Scott v. Williams,</i> 107 So. 3d 379 (Fla. 2013) .....	9
<i>Seaside Community Development Corp. v. Edwards,</i> 573 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) .....	40
<i>Shumrak v. Broken Sound Club, Inc.,</i> 898 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) .....	41
<i>Singleton v. Greymar Associates,</i> 840 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003) .....	15
<i>Singleton v. Greymar Associates,</i> 882 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. F.D.I.C.,</i> 61 F.3d 1552 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	1

<i>Southern Coatings, Inc. v. City of Tamarac</i> , 916 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) .....	14
<i>Spencer v. EMC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 97 So. 3d 257 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012) .....	1, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Star Funding Solutions, LLC v. Krondes</i> , 101 So. 3d 403 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012) .....	30
<i>State v. McBride</i> , 848 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003) .....	21
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-Op. of Florida, Inc. v. Pinnock</i> , 735 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 4th DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 744 So. 2d 456 (Fla. 1999) .....	41
<i>Swan v. Jones</i> , 173 P. 249, 250 (Or. 1918) .....	36
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 65 So. 3d 531 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011) .....	14
<i>Torres v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3742141 (S.D. Fla. July 29, 2014) .....	34
<i>Tortura &amp; Co., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 754 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 2000) .....	5, 22
<i>Tulsa Professional Collection Services, Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988) .....	22
<i>U.S. Bank National Ass'n v. Bartram</i> , 140 So. 3d 1007 (Fla. 5th DCA), <i>review granted</i> , 2014 WL 4662078 (Fla. Sept. 11, 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>U.S. Bank National Ass'n v Gullotta</i> , 120 Ohio St. 3d 399, 899 N.E. 2d 987 (Ohio 2008) .....	27
<i>Van Vlissingen v. Lenz</i> , 49 N.E. 422 (Ill. 1897) .....	36
<i>Velez v. Miami-Dade County Police Department</i> , 934 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 2006) .....	25
<i>Verdecia v. Bank of New York as Trustee for the Certificate Holders CWABS, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3767668 (S.D. Fla. July 31, 2014) .....	34
<i>Voght v. Galloway</i> , 291 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 1974) .....	40
<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000) .....	9
<i>W &amp; W Lumber of Palm Beach, Inc. v. Town &amp; Country Builders, Inc.</i> , 35 So. 3d 79 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010) .....	14
<i>Wiley v. Roof</i> , 641 So. 2d 66, 68 (Fla. 1994) .....	22
<i>Williams v. Jones</i> , 326 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1975), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 429 U.S. 803 (1976) .....	21
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879) .....	21
<i>Wood v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 701 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 1997) .....	22

*Wood v. Fitz-Simmons*,  
2009 WL 580784 (Ariz. Ct. App. March 6, 2009) ..... 36

**Other Authorities**

Art. I, §10, United States Constitution ..... 39, 42

Art. I, §10, Florida Constitution ..... 39, 42

§ 95.11(2), Fla. Stat. .... 1, 7, 31, 32

Rule 1.420(b), Fla. R. Civ. P. .... 8, 14, 30

Bernhard, *Deceleration: Restarting the Expired Statute of Limitations*  
*in Mortgage Foreclosures*, Sept./Oct. Florida Bar Journal 31 ..... 23, 27, 36

3 Corbin on Contracts §552 ..... 42
